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Wisconsin Medicaid

Archive Date:09/01/2011

Certification and Ongoing Responsibilities: Certification
Topic #196

Border Status Providers

A provider in a state that borders Wisconsin may be eligible for border-status certification. Border-status providers need to notify
ForwardHealth in writing that it is common practice for membersin a particular area of Wisconsin to seek their medical services.

Exceptions to this policy include:

. Nursing homes and public entities (e.g., cities, counties) outside Wisconsin are not eligible for border status.
. All out-of-state independent laboratories are eligible to be border-status providers regardless of location in the United States.

Providers who have been denied Medicaid certification in their own state are automatically denied certification by Wisconsin Medicaid
unless they were denied because the services they provide are not a covered benefit in their state.

Certified border-status providers are subject to the same program requirements as in-state providers, including coverage of services and
PA (prior authorization) and claims submission procedures. Reimbursement is made in accordance with ForwardHealth policies.

For more information about out-of-state providers, refer to DHS 105.48, Wis. Admin. Code.

Topic #3969

Categories of Certification

Wisconsin Medicaid certifies providers in four billing categories. Each billing category has specific designated uses and restrictions.
These categories include the following:

. Billing/rendering provider.

. Rendering provider.

. Group hilling that requires a rendering provider.

. Group billing that does not require a rendering provider.

Providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to identify what types of
certification categories they may apply for or be assigned.

Billing/Rendering Provider

Certification as hilling/rendering provider allows providers to identify themselves on claims (and other forms) as either the provider billing
for the services or the provider rendering the services.

Rendering Provider

Certification as arendering provider is given to those providers who practice under the professional supervision of another provider
(e.g., physician assistants). Providers with a rendering provider certification cannot submit claims to ForwardHealth directly, but have
reimbursement rates established for their provider type. Claims for services provided by arendering provider must include the
supervising provider or group provider as the billing provider.

Group Billing
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Certification as a group billing provider is issued primarily as an accounting convenience. This allows a group billing provider to receive
one reimbursement, one RA (Remittance Advice), and the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction for covered
services rendered by individual providers within the group.

Group Billing That Requires a Rendering Provider

Individual providers within certain groups are required to be Medicaid certified because these groups are required to identify the
provider who rendered the service on claims. Claims indicating these group billing providers that are submitted without a rendering
provider are denied.

Group Billing That Does Not Require a Rendering Provider

Other groups (e.g., physician pathology, radiology groups, and rehabilitation agencies) are not required to indicate a rendering provider
on claims.

Group billing providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to determine
whether or not a rendering provider is required on claims.

Topic #467

Certification Application

To participate in Wisconsin Medicaid, providers are required to be certified by Wisconsin Medicaid as described in DHS 105, Wis.
Admin. Code. Providers certified by Wisconsin Medicaid may render services to members enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid,
BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare.

Providers interested in becoming certified by Wisconsin Medicaid are required to complete a provider application that consists of the
following forms and information:

. Genera certification information.

. Certification requirements.

. TOR (Terms of Reimbursement).

. Provider application.

. Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of Participation.
. Other forms related to certification.

Providers may submit certification applications by mail or through the ForwardHealth Portal.

General Certification Infor mation

This section of the provider application contains information on contacting ForwardHealth, certification effective dates, notification of
certification decisions, provider agreements, and terms of reimbursement.

Certification Requirements

Wisconsin Administrative Code contains requirements that providers must meet in order to be certified with Wisconsin Medicaid;
applicable Administrative Code requirements and any special certification materials for the applicant's provider type are included in the
certification requirements document.

To become Medicaid certified, providers are required to do the following:
. Meet all certification requirements for their provider type.

. Submit a properly completed provider application, provider agreement, and other forms, as applicable, that are included in the
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certification packet.

Providers should carefully complete the certification materials and send al applicable documents demonstrating that they meet the stated
Medicaid certification criteria. Providers may call Provider Services for assistance with completing these materials.

Terms of Reimbur sement

Wisconsin Medicaid certification materials include Wisconsin Medicaid's TOR, which describes the methodology by which providers
are reimbursed for services provided to BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare members. Providers should retain a copy of the
TOR in their files. TOR are subject to change during a certification period.

Provider Application

A key part of the certification processis the completion of the Wisconsin Medicaid Provider Application. On the provider application,
the applicant furnishes contact, address, provider type and specialty, license, and other information needed by Wisconsin Medicaid to
make a certification determination.

Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of Participation

As part of the application for certification, providers are required to sign a provider agreement with the DHS (Department of Health
Services). Providers applying for certification through the Portal will be required to print, sign and date, and send the provider agreement
to Wisconsin Medicaid. Providers who complete a paper provider application will need to sign and date the provider agreement and
submit it with the other certification materials.

By signing a provider agreement, the provider certifies that the provider and each person employed by the provider, for the purpose of
providing services, holds dl licenses or similar entitlements and meets other requirements specified in DHS 101 through DHS 109, Wis.
Admin. Code, and required by federa or state statute, regulation, or rule for the provision of the service.

The provider's certification to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid may be terminated by the provider as provided at DHS 106.05, Wis.
Admin. Code, or by the DHS upon grounds set forth in DHS 106.06, Wis. Admin. Code.

This provider agreement remains in effect as long as the provider is certified to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid.

Topic #190

Completing Certification Applications

Health care providers are required to include their NPI (National Provider Identifier) on the certification application.

Note: Obtaining an NPI does not replace the Wisconsin Medicaid certification process.

Portal Submission

Providers may apply for Medicaid certification directly through the ForwardHealth Portal. Though the provider certification application
is available viathe public Portal, the data are entered and transmitted through a secure connection to protect personal data. Applying for
certification through the Portal offers the following benefits:

. Fewer returned applications. Providers who apply through the Portal are taken through a series of screens that are designed to
guide them through the application process. This ensures that required information is captured and therefore reduces the instances
of applications returned for missing or incomplete information.

. Instant submission. At the end of the online application process, applicants instantly submit their application to ForwardHealth and
are given an ATN (application tracking number) to use in tracking the status of their application.

. Indicates documentation requirements. At the end of the online process, applicants are aso given detailed instructions about what
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actions are needed to complete the application process. For example, the applicant will be instructed to print the provider
agreement and any additional forms that Wisconsin Medicaid must receive on paper and indicates whether supplemental
information (e.g., transcripts, copy of license) is required. Applicants are also able to save a copy of the application for their
records.

Paper Submission

Providers may also submit provider applications on paper. To request a paper provider application, providers should do one of the
following:

. Contact Provider Services.
. Click the "Contact Us" link on the Portal and send the request via e-mail.
. Send arequest in writing to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006

Written requests for certification materials must include the following:

. The number of provider applications requested and each applicant's/provider's name, address, and tel ephone number (a provider
application must be completed for each applicant/provider).

. The provider's NPI (for hedlth care providers) that corresponds to the type of application being requested.

. The program for which certification is requested (Wisconsin Medicaid).

. Thetype of provider (e.g., physician, physician clinic or group, speech-language pathologist, hospital) or the type of services the
provider intends to provide.

Paper provider applications are assigned an ATN at the time the materials are requested. As a result, examples of the provider
application are available on the Portal for reference purposes only. These examples should not be downloaded and submitted to
Wisconsin Medicaid. For the same reason, providers are not able to make copies of a single paper provider application and submit
them for multiple applicants. These policies allow Wisconsin Medicaid to efficiently process and track certifications and assign effective
dates.

Once completed, providers should mail certification materials to the address indicated on the application cover letter. Sending
certification materials to any other Wisconsin Medicaid address may cause a delay.

Topic #191

Effective Date of Medicaid Certification

When assigning an initial effective date, ForwardHealth follows these regulations:

1. The date the provider submits his or her online provider application to ForwardHealth or contacts ForwardHealth for a paper
application is the earliest effective date possible and will be the initial effective date if the following are true:

v The provider meets all applicable licensure, certification, authorization, or other credential requirements as a prerequisite for
Wisconsin Medicaid on the date of notification. Providers should not hold their application for pending licensure, Medicare,
or other required certification but submit it to ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth will keep the provider's application on file
and providers should send ForwardHealth proof of eligibility documents immediately, once available, for continued
processing.

v ForwardHealth received the provider agreement and any supplemental documentation within 30 days of submission of the
online provider application.

v ForwardHealth received the paper application within 30 days of the date the paper application was mailed.

2. If ForwardHealth receives the provider agreement and any applicable supplemental documents more than 30 days after the
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provider submitted the online application or receives the paper application more than 30 days after the date the paper application
was mailed, the provider's effective date will be the date the complete application was received at ForwardHealth.

3. If ForwardHealth receives the provider's application within the 30-day deadline described above and it isincomplete or unclear,
the provider will be granted one 30-day extension to respond to ForwardHealth's request for additional information.
ForwardHealth must receive a response to the request for additional information within 30 days from the date on the letter
requesting the missing information or item(s). This extension alows the provider additional time to obtain proof of eigibility (such
as license verification, transcripts, or other certification).

4. |f the provider does not send complete information within the original 30-day deadline or 30-day extension, theinitial effective
date will be based on the date ForwardHealth receives the complete and accurate application materials.

Group Certification Effective Dates

Group billing certifications are given as a billing convenience. Groups (except providers of mental health services) may submit a written
request to obtain group billing certification with a certification effective date back 365 days from the effective date assigned. Providers
should mail requests to backdate group billing certification to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006

Request for Change of Effective Date

If providers believe their initial certification effective date isincorrect, they may request areview of the effective date. The request should
include documentation that indicates the certification criteria that were incorrectly considered. Requests for changes in certification
effective dates should be sent to Provider Maintenance.

M edicar e Enrollment

ForwardHealth requires certain types of providersto be enrolled in Medicare as a condition for Medicaid certification. This requirement
is specified in the certification materials for these provider groups.

The enrollment process for Medicare is separate from Wisconsin Medicaid's certification process. Providers applying for Medicare
enrollment and Medicaid certification are encouraged to apply for Wisconsin Medicaid certification at the same time they apply for
Medicare enrollment, even though Medicare enrollment must be finalized first. By applying for Medicare enrollment and Medicaid
certification simultaneously, it may be possible for ForwardHealth to assign a Medicaid certification effective date that is the same as the
Medicare enroliment date.

Topic #193

Materialsfor New Providers

On an ongoing basis, providers should refer to the Online Handbook for the most current BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid information.
Future changes to policies and procedures are published in ForwardHealth Updates.

Certain providers may opt not to receive these materials by completing the Deletion from Publications Mailing List (F-11015 (10/08))
form in the certification materials. Providers who opt out of receiving publications are still bound by ForwardHealth's rules, policies, and
regulations even if they choose not to receive Updates on an ongoing basis. Updates are available for viewing and downloading on the
ForwardHealth Portal.

Topic #3410
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Multiple L ocations

The number of Medicaid certifications alowed or required per location is based on licensure, registration, certification by a state or
federal agency, or an accreditation association identified in the Wisconsin Administrative Code. Providers with multiple locations should
inquire if multiple applications must be completed when requesting a Medicaid certification application.

Topic #11937

Durable Medical Equipment Providerswith Multiple L ocations
Each DME (durable medical equipment) provider, with the exception of individuals and sole proprietors, is required to do the following:
. Ensure that each practice location, if there is more than one, has its own unique NPI (National Provider Identifier). To obtain an

NPI, providers may request one online.
. Apply for Medicaid (or WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), if applicable) certification for each practice location.

Sole proprietors and individual providers are an exception to this requirement. A DME provider who is a sole proprietor needs only one
NPI, as he or sheis assigned to an Entity Type 1, or individual, NPI. As a sole proprietor or an individual, a provider may not receive or
designate more than one NPI.

Topic #654

Multiple Services

Providers who offer a variety of services may be required to complete a separate Medicaid certification packet for each specified
service/provider type.

Hedlth care providers who are federally reguired to have an NPI (National Provider Identifier) are responsible for obtaining the
appropriate certification for their NPI.

If a Medicaid-certified provider begins offering a new service after he or she has become initially certified, it is recommended that he or
she call Provider Servicesto inquire if another application must be completed.

Topic #1721

Medicaid- certified nursing homes, pharmacies, and other types of providers may be reimbursed for providing DME (durable medical
equipment) services without obtaining certification as a DME provider. The DME maximum allowable fee index indicates the allowable
provider types for each procedure code. All providers are required to follow the policies of the DME service area when providing DME
Services.

Topic #194

Noncertified | n-State Providers

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses noncertified in-state providers for providing emergency medical services to a member or providing
services to amember during a time designated by the governor as a state of emergency. The emergency situation or the state of
emergency must be sufficiently documented on the claim. Reimbursement rates are consistent with rates for Wisconsin Medicaid-
certified providers rendering the same service.

Claims from noncertified in-state providers must be submitted with an In-State Emergency Provider Data Sheet (F-11002 (10/08)). The
In-State Emergency Provider Data Sheet provides ForwardHealth with minimal tax and licensure information.
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Noncertified in-state providers may call Provider Services with questions.

Topic #4449

Notice of Certification Decision

Wisconsin Medicaid will notify the provider of the status of the certification usually within 10 business days, but no longer than 60 days,
after receipt of the complete application for certification. Wisconsin Medicaid will either approve the application and issue the
certification or deny the application. If the application for certification is denied, Wisconsin Medicaid will give the applicant reasons, in
writing, for the denial.

Providers who meet the certification requirements will be sent awelcome letter and a copy of the signed provider agreement. Included
with the letter is an attachment with important information such as effective dates, assigned provider type and specidty, and taxonomy
code. Thisinformation will be used when conducting business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or SeniorCare (for example, health care
providers will need to include their taxonomy code, designated by Wisconsin Medicaid, on claim submissions and requests for PA (prior
authorization)).

The welcome letter will aso notify non-healthcare providers (e.g., SMV (specialized medical vehicle) providers, personal care agencies,
blood banks) of their Medicaid provider number. This number will be used on claim submissions, PA requests, and other
communications with ForwardHealth programs.

Topic #1619

Out-of-State Providers

Out-of-state providers are limited to those providers who are licensed in the United States (and its territories), Mexico, and Canada.
Out-of-state providers are required to be licensed in their own state of practice.

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses out-of -state providers for providing emergency medical services to a BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid
member or providing services to amember during atime designated by the governor as a state of emergency. The emergency situation
or the state of emergency must be sufficiently documented on the claim. Reimbursement rates are consistent with rates for Wisconsin
Medicaid-certified providers providing the same service.

Out-of-state providers are reimbursed for services provided to eligible BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid members in either of the following
situaions:

. The service was provided in an emergency situation, as defined in DHS 101.03(52), Wis. Admin. Code.
. PA (prior authorization) was obtained from ForwardHealth befor e the nonemergency service was provided.

Claims from noncertified out-of - state providers must be submitted with an Out-of- State Provider Data Sheet (F-11001 (10/08)). The
Out-of-State Provider Data Sheet provides Wisconsin Medicaid with minimal tax and licensure information.

Out-of - state providers may contact Provider Services with questions.

Topic #4457

Provider Addresses

ForwardHealth interChange has the capability of storing the following types of addresses and related information, such as contact
information and telephone numbers:

. Practice location address and related information (formally known as physical address). This addressis where the
provider's office is physically located and where records are normally kept. Additional information for the practice location
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includes the provider's office telephone number and telephone number for member's use. With limited exceptions, the practice
location and telephone number for member's use are published in a provider directory made available to the public.

. Mailing address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail general information and correspondence. Providers should
indicate concise address information to aid in proper mail delivery.

. PA (prior authorization) address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail PA information.

. Financial addresses (formally known as payee address). Two separate financial addresses are stored in ForwardHealth
interChange. The checks address is where Wisconsin Medicaid will mail paper checks. The 1099 mailing address is where
Wisconsin Medicaid will mail IRS Form 1099.

Providers may submit additional address information or modify their current information through the ForwardHealth Portal or by using
the Provider Change of Address or Status (F-1181 (10/08)) form.

Note: Providers are cautioned that any changes to their practice location on file with ForwardHealth may dlter their ZIP+4 code
information required on transactions. Providers may verify the ZIP+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service Web site.

Provider addresses are stored separately for each program (i.e., Medicaid, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), and
WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)) for which the provider is certified. Providers should consider this when supplying
additional address information and keeping address information current. Providers who are certified for multiple programs and have an
address change that applies to more than one program should provide this information for each program. Providers who submit these
changes on paper need to submit one Provider Change of Address or Status form if changes are applicable for multiple programs.

Topic #1722

Provider Eligibility and Certification

Any individual, corporation, business, or organization that sells or rents medical equipment, supplies, oxygen supplies, prosthetic, or
orthotic devices may be Wisconsin Medicaid certified. Any DME (durable medical equipment) provider may furnish DME, enteral
nutrition products, and DM S (disposable medica supplies). Refer to the Enteral Nutrition Products service area and the DM S service
areafor policy, PA (prior authorization), and claim submission information.

Pharmacies and home health providers may dispense DME without separate certification. Pharmacies and home health agencies must
follow the coverage limitations in the DME service area.

Orthotic and Prosthetic Provider Certification

Only providers who meet specific criteria may be certified by Wisconsin Medicaid as specializing in orthotics or prosthetics.
To receive specialized Medicaid certification, providers must meet one of the following requirements:
. Becertified by the ABC (American Board for Certification) in Orthotics and Prosthetics, Incorporated. The ABC certification
must designate the provider as a certified orthotist or certified prosthetist.
. Beafacility accredited in orthotics or prosthetics by the ABC.
. Beanon-accredited ABC facility, but have a staff member who is ABC accredited in orthotics or prosthetics.

Topic #1931

Provider Type and Specialty Changes

Providers who want to add a certification type or make a change to their certification type should call Provider Services.

Hedlth care providers who are federally reguired to have an NPI (National Provider Identifier) are cautioned that any changes to their
provider type and/or speciaty information on file with ForwardHealth may ater the applicable taxonomy code for a provider's
certification.
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ForwardHealth-Required Taxonomy Codes

Provider Type Provider Specialty ¥e Eod:e: iy Taxenomy Description
Ambulance Air Ambulance 3416A0800% Air Transpaort
Ambulance * Land Ambulance 3416L0300X Land Transport
s Federally Qualified Health
Center (FQHC)
Ambulance Water Ambulance 341650300% Water Transport
Ambulatory Surgical Center N/A 261QA1903X Ambulatory Surgical
Anesthetist Anesthesiologist Assistant 367HO0000X Anesthesiologist Assistant
Anesthetist + Certified Registered Nurse 367500000% Nurse Anesthetist, Certified
Anesthetist Registered
» Cedified Registered Murse
Anesthetist Group
Audiologist »  Audiologist 231HO0000X Audiologist
« Audiology Group
Cose Management All 251800000% Case Management
Chiropractor s Chiropractor 11 TNOCO00X Chiropractor
* Chirepractic Greup
Community Support Program All 251500000 Community/Behavioral Health
Comprehensive Community Services | All 251500000K Community/Behavioral Health
Crisis Intervention All 251500000 Community/Behavioral Health
Doy Treatment = Adult Mental Health 261Q00000X Clinie/Center
» Substance Abuse
Day Treatment Child Adolescent 261QM0OB55X Adolescent and Children
Mental Health
Dentist Endodontics 1223E0200% Endodentics
Denfist General Proctice 1223G0001X General Proctice
Denist Oral Pathology 1223P0106X Oral and Maxillofacial
Pathology
Dentist Oral Surgery 122330112X% Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery
Dentist Orthodontics 1223%0400% Orthodontics and Dentofacial
Orthopedics
Dentist Pediatric Dentist 1223P0221X Padiatric Dentistry
Dentist Periodontics 1223P0300X Periodontics
Dentist Prosthodontics 1223P0700X Prosthodantics
Dental Group N/A 261QDO000OK Dental

Durable Medical Equipment
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Dental Hygienist N/A 124Q00000X Dental Hygienist
End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) All 261 QEQF00X ESRD Treatment
Facility for the Developmentally All 315P00000X Intermediate Care Facility
Disobled
Family Planning Clinic All 261 QF00S50X Family Planning, Men-Surgical
Federally Qualified Health Clinic MN/A 261QFD400X FGHC
(FGQHC)
HealthCheck All 261QP2300K Clinic Center/Primary
HealthCheck “Other Services"” MN/A 2461 QHO100X Health Service
Hearing Instrument Specialist Hearing Instrument Speciolist | 237700000X Hearing Instrument Specialist
Hearing Instrument Specialist
Group
Home Health/Personal Care Agency |« Home Health Only Provider 251E00000% Home Health
¢ Home Health/Personal Care
Dually Certified Provider
» Federally Quuolified Health
Center (FQHC)
Hospice All 251G00000X Hospice Core, Community
Based
Hospital Inpatient/Ouipatient Hospital 282N00000X General Acute Care Hospital
Independent Lab Independent Lob 291UQ0000X Clinical Medical Loboratory
Individual Medical Supply Federally Qualified Health 332B00000X Durable Medical Equipment &
Center (FQHC) Medical Supplies
Individual Medical Supply e Orthotist 222200000% Orthotist
¢ Orthotist/Prosthetist
Individual Medical Supply Prosthetist 224P00000K Prosthetic
Individual Medical Supply Specialties other than Federally | 335E00000X Prosthetic Orthotic Supplier
Qualified Health Center
[FQHC), Orthotist, Prosthetist,
and Orthotist/Prosthetist
Institution for Mental Diseose All 283Q00000K Psychiatric Hospital
Medical Vendor Federally Qlualified Health 261 QFO400X FQHC
Center (FQHC)
Medical Vendor Medical Equipment/Supplies 332B00000X Durable Medical Equipment &
Medical Supplies
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | All 261QM0OBOTX Mental Health, including
Agency Community Mental Health
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | Advanced Proctice Nurse 3463LPOBOBX Psychiairic/Mental Health
Services Provided by Individuals Prescriber
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | Substance Abuse Counselor 101YAQ400K Addiction (Substance Use

Services Provided by Individuals

Disarder)

Durable Medical Equipment
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Mental Health and Substance Abuse | « Licensed Psychologist [PhD) 103700000 Psychalogist
Services Provided by Individuals + Licensed Psychologist (PhD)
Group
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | «  Master's-Level 104100000K Social Worker
Services Provided by Individuals Psychotherapist
* Master's-Level
Psychotherapist/Substance
Abuse Counselor
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | Psychiatric Murse 163WPOB0EX Psychiatric/Mental
Services Provided by Individuals Health Registered Nurse
Marcotic Treaiment Service Licensed Practical Murse (LPMN) 144W000000% | LPN
Marcotic Treatment Service Registered Substance Abuse 101YAQ400X Addiction (Substance Use
Counselor/Marcotic Treatment Disorder)
Service
Marcotic Treatment Service Registered Murse (RN) 1463WAD400X Addiction (Substance Use
Disarder)
MNarcotic Treatment Service Agency MN/A 261 QM2B00X Methadone
Murse Practitioner Cerfified Family Nurse 3463LF0000K Family
Practitioner
Murse Practitioner Certified Pediatric Nurse 343LP0OZ00K Pediatrics
Practitioner
Murse Practitioner MNurse Practitioner/Murse 3A7A00000X Midwite, Certified Nurse
Midwife
Murse Proctitioner s Specialties other than 3463L00000x MNurse Practitioner
Pediatric Nurse Practitioner,
Family Nurse Practitioner,
Murse Practitioner/Murse
Midwife
¢ Group
Murses in Independent Practice Licensed Practical Murse [LPM) 164W00000X LPN
Murses in Independent Practice Registered Murse (RN} 163W00000X RN
MNurse Midwife M/A 176B00000X Midwife, Certified
MNursing Facility MSA 314000000% Skilled Nursing Focility
Oecupational Therapy » Occupational Therapist 225X00000X Occupational Therapist
* Occupational Therapy Group
Occupational Therapy Occupational Therapy Assistant | 224Z00000% Occupational Therapy Assistant
Opfician Optician 154FX1 800X Optician
Optometry e Optometrist 152W00000X Optemetrist
s  Optomeiry Group
Pharmacy Pharmacy 333400000K Pharmacy
Physical Therapy Group 261 GEP2000x% Physical Therapy

Durable Medical Equipment
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Physical Therapy Physical Theragpist 225100000x Physical Therapist
Physical Therapy Physical Therapy Assistant 225200000% Physical Therapy Assistant
Physician Clinic Multi-Specialty 193200000% Multi-Specialty

Physician and Physician Specialty Allergy and Immunclogy 207K00000X Allergy and Immunology
EF::{iZion and Physician Specialty Anesthesiology 207L00000X Anesthesiology

gi'll;;;ian and Physician Specialty Cardiovascular Diseose 207RCO000X Cardiovoscular Disease
EPL::if:iun and Physician Specialty Dermatology 207N00000X Dermatology

El'ii:sliiiun and Physician Specialiy Emergency Medicine 207PO0000OX Emergency Medicine
El:;iiiun and Physician Specialty Family Proctice 207Q00000X Family Practice

EI’LJ;;iEiun and Physician Specialty Gastroenterology 207RGO100X Gaostroenterology
El'ij:sriiiun and Physician Specialty General Proctice 208D00000K General Practice
EF:PE;slrizinn and Physician Specialty General Surgery 2084600000X Surgery

E}'ln;:i’;ian and Physician Specialty Gerialrics 207QG0300X Geriatric Medicine
g?i::if:ian and Physician Specialty Internal Medicine 207R00000X Internal Medicine
Egg;ian and Physician Specialty Mephrology 207RN0O300X Mephrolagy

E}'ll;i;iun and Physician Specialty MNeurclogical Surgery 207TO0000X MNeuralogical Surgery
IPCI-LT;iEiun and Physician Specialty Meurclogy 2084M0400% Meurology

EI-iTsliiian and Physician Specialty Mucleor Medicine 207U00000x Muclear Medicine
El'i;;iZirJn and Physician Specialty Obstetrics and Gynecology 207V00000X Obstetrics and Gynecology
E}lgi’;iun and Physician Specialty Oncology ond Hematology 207RHO003X Hematology and Oncology
gl’i?slif:iun and Physician Specialty Ophithalmeclogy 207WO0000X Ophthalmology
El'i}r;izian and Physician Specialty Orthopedic Surgery 207X00000X Orthopedic Surgery
gilgiiian and Physician Specialty Otelaryngelogy 207Y00000% Otolaryngology

g?:::if:ian and Physician Specialty * Pathology {individual) 207ZC0500K « Pathologist

Clinic s Pathology group) 207ZP0102X s Anatemic Pathology &

Clinical Pathology

Durable Medical Equipment
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Reinstating Certification

Physician and Physician Specialty Pediatrician 208000000 Pediatrics
Clinie
Physician and Physician Specialty Physical Medicine and Rehab 208100000X Physical Medicine and
Clinic Rehabilitation
Physician and Physician Specialty Plastic Surgery 208200000 Plastic Surgery
Clinic
Physician and Physician Specialty * Preventive Medicine 2083P0701X ¢ Public Health and General
Clinic (individual) Preventative Medicine
s Preventive Medicine (group) 2083P0500X * Preventive
Medicine/Occupational
Environmental-Medicine
Physician and Physician Specialty Proctology 208C00000X Colan and Rectal Surgery
Clinic
Physician and Physician Specialty Psychiatry 2084P0800X Psychiatry
Clinic
Physicion and Physician Specialty Pulmonary Disease 207RP1001X Pulmonary Disease
Clinic
Physician and Physician Specialty Radielogy 2085R0202X Diagnostic Radiology
Clinie
Physician and Physician Specialty Thoracic and Cordiovascular 208G00000X Thoracic Surgery (Cardiothoracic
Clinic Surgery Vascular Surgery)
Physician and Physician Specialty Urology 208800000% Urology
Clinic
Physician Assistant M/A 363A00000x Physician Assistant
Padiatry e Paodiatrist 213E00000K Podiatrist
s Podiatry Group
Portable ¥-Roy MN/A 261 QROZ208X Rodiology Mabile
Prenatal Care Coordination All 251B00000X Case Management
Rehaobilitation Agency All 261 QRO400X Rehabilitation
Rural Health Clinic All 261 QR1300X% Rural Health
School-Based Services All 251300000X Lacal Education Agency
Speech ond Hearing Clinic N/A 261 QHO700X Hearing ond Speech
Speech-Language Pathology Speech-language Pathology — | 235550801X Speech-Language Assistant
Bachelor's Level
Speech-language Pathology Speech-language Pathelegy — | 235Z200000X Speech-Language Pathologist
Maoster's Level
Speech-Language Pathalogy Clinic | N/A 235Z00000X Speech-Language Pathologist
Therapy Group Group 261 QRO400X Rehabilitation
Topic #1932

Wisconsin Medicaid

Providers whose Medicaid certification has ended for any reason other than sanctions or failure to be recertified may have their
certification reinstated as long as al licensure and certification requirements are met. The criteria for reinstating certification vary,
depending upon the reason for the cancellation and when the provider's certification ended.

If it has been less than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit aletter or the Provider
Change of Address or Status (F-1181 (10/08)) form, stating that he or she wishes to have his or her Medicaid certification reinstated.

If it has been more than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit new certification materials.
This can be done by completing them through the ForwardHealth Portal or submitting a paper provider application.

Topic #4448

Durable Medical Equipment
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Tracking Certification Materials

Wisconsin Medicaid alows providers to track the status of their certification application either through the ForwardHealth Porta or by
calling Provider Services. Providers who submitted their application through the Portal will receive the ATN (application tracking
number) upon submission, while providers who request certification materials from Wisconsin Medicaid will receive an ATN on the
application cover letter sent with their provider application. Regardless of how certification materials are submitted, providers may use
one of the methods listed to track the status of their certification application.

Note: Providers are required to wait for the Notice of Certification Decision as official notification that certification has been approved.

This notice will contain information the provider needs to conduct business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or SeniorCare; therefore,
an approved or enrolled status alone does not mean the provider may begin providing or billing for services.

Tracking Through the Portal

Providers are able to track the status of a certification application through the Portal by entering their ATN. Providers will receive
current information on their application, such as whether it's being processed or has been returned for more information.

Tracking Through Provider Services

Providers may aso check on the status of their submitted application by contacting Provider Services and giving their ATN.
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Documentation

Topic #6277

1099 Miscellaneous Forms

ForwardHealth generates the 1099 Miscellaneous form in January of each year for earnings greater than $600.00, per Internal Revenue
Service regulations. One 1099 Miscellaneous form per financial payer and per tax identification number is generated, regardless of how
many provider IDs or NPIs (National Provider Identifier) share the same tax identification number. For example, a provider who
conducts business with both Medicaid and WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program) will receive separate 1099 Miscellaneous
forms for each program.

The 1099 Miscellaneous forms are sent to the address designated as the "1099 mailing address." The address formerly known as the
"payee address’ is used as the 1099 mailing address unless a provider has reported a separate address for the 1099 mailing address to
ForwardHealth.

Topic #1640

Availability of Recordsto Authorized Personnel

The DHCAA (Division of Health Care Access and Accountability) has the right to inspect, review, audit, and reproduce provider
records pursuant to DHS 106.02(9)(€), Wis. Admin. Code. The DHCAA periodically requests provider records for compliance audits
to match information against ForwardHealth's information on paid claims, PA (prior authorization) requests, and enrollment. These
records include, but are not limited to, medical/clinical and financial documents. Providers are obligated to ensure that the records are
released to an authorized DHCAA staff member(s).

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses providers $0.06 per page for the cost of reproducing records requested by the DHCAA to conduct a
compliance audit. A letter of request for records from the DHCAA will be sent to a provider when records are required.

Reimbursement is not made for other reproduction costs included in the provider agreement between the DHCAA and a provider, such
as reproduction costs for submitting PA requests and claims.

Also, state-contracted MCOs (managed care organizations), including HMOs (Health Maintenance Organizations) and SS
(Supplemental Security Income) HMOs, are not reimbursed for the reproduction costs covered in their contract with the DHS
(Department of Health Services).

The reproduction of records requested by the PRO (Peer Review Organization) under contract with the DHCAA is reimbursed a arate
established by the PRO.

Topic #200

Confidentiality

ForwardHealth supports member rights regarding the confidentiality of health care and other related records, including an applicant or
member's billing information or medical claim records. An applicant or member has a right to have this information safeguarded, and the
provider is obligated to protect that right. Therefore, use or disclosure of any information concerning applicants and members for any
purpose not connected with program administration, including contacts with third-party payers that are necessary for pursuing third-
party payment and the release of information as ordered by the court, is prohibited unless authorized by the applicant or member.

To comply with the standards, providers are required to follow the procedures outlined in the Online Handbook to ensure the proper
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release of thisinformation. ForwardHealth providers, like other health care providers, are also subject to other laws protecting
confidentiality of health care information including, but not limited to, the following:

. S.146.81-146.84, Wis. Stats., Wisconsin hedth care confidentiaity of health care information regulations.
. 42 USC s. 1320d - 1320d-8 (federal HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996)) and accompanying
regulations.

Any person violating this regulation may be fined an amount from $25 up to $500 or imprisoned in the county jail from 10 days up to
one year, or both, for each violation.

A provider is not subject to civil or criminal sanctions when releasing records and information regarding applicants or members if such
release is for purposes directly related to administration or if authorized in writing by the applicant or member.

Topic #201

Financial Records

According to DHS 106.02(9)(c), Wis. Admin. Code, a provider is required to maintain certain financial records in written or electronic
form.

Topic #202

M edical Records

A dated clinician's signature must be included in al medical notes. According to DHS 106.02(9)(b), Wis. Admin. Code, a provider is
required to include certain written documentation in a member's medical record.

Topic #1723

Documentation for Durable Medical Equipment

Providers are required to prepare and maintain truthful, accurate, complete, legible, and concise documentation of the member's
continuing use of the equipment, as well as documentation of all DME (durable medical equipment) services as stated in DHS 106.02(9)
(a), Wis. Admin. Code. A current, signed, and dated physician prescription is required for each DME for each DOS (date of service)
when requesting Medicaid reimbursement.

Additional Requirementsfor Compression Garments
Providers are required to maintain the following supporting documentation in their records for compression garments:

. Signed and dated physician prescription that includes the following:
v Diagnosis.
o Amount of compression ordered.
Prescribed garment.
o Body part for which the garment was prescribed.
. Manufacturer'sinvoice for the compression garment that was provided.
. Date of delivery of the compression garment, signature of the person receiving the delivery, and instructions given for use and
care.
. Clinical information, including the following:
o Specific documented measurements required for the garment ordered (this information may be found on the manufacturer's
order form).
Date(s) on which measurements were taken.
o Appropriate periodic circumferential measurements, using consistent units of measurement (e.g., centimeters used at every
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measurement).
. Documentation submitted with a PA (prior authorization) request.
. Documentation submitted with a claim.

Topic #199

Member Accessto Records

Providers are required to allow members access to their health care records, including those related to ForwardHealth services,
maintained by a provider in accordance with Wisconsin Statutes, excluding billing statements.

Feesfor Health Care Records

Per s. 146.83, Wis. Stats., providers may not charge a fee for providing one set of copies of health care records to members who are
enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus programs on the date of the records request. Members who are enrolled on the
date of the records request may obtain one free copy of each document in their record. This applies regardless of the member's
enrollment status on the DOS (dates of service) contained within the health care records.

Per s. 146.81(4), Wis. Stats., health care records are al records related to the health of a patient prepared by, or under the supervision
of, a health care provider.

For information regarding fees that may be charged to members for health care records, such as paper copies, microfiche, and X-rays
beyond the first set of copies, refer to s. 146.83(1f), Wis. Stats.

Fee Refunds

If aprovider has collected afee for the first set of copies of health care records provided to an enrolled member, and the member
requests a refund, the provider is required to refund the fee to the member.

Topic #203

Preparation and Maintenance of Records

All providers who receive payment from Wisconsin Medicaid, including state-contracted MCOs (managed care organizations), are
required to maintain records that fully document the basis of charges upon which al claims for payment are made, according to DHS
106.02(9)(a), Wis. Admin. Code. This required maintenance of records is typically required by any third-party insurance company and
is not unique to ForwardHealth.

Topic #1724

Prescriptions

All services, with few exceptions, require a current, separate, physician's prescription. This requirement applies to both routine and
nonroutine repairs for DME (durable medical equipment).

Topic #204

Record Retention

Providers are required to retain documentation, including medical and financial records, for a period of not less than five years from the
date of payment, except RHCs (rural hedth clinics), who are required to retain records for a minimum of six years from the date of
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payment.

According to DHS 106.02(9)(d), Wis. Admin. Code, providers are required to retain all evidence of billing information.

Ending participation as a provider does not end a provider's responsibility to retain and provide access to fully maintained records unless
an aternative arrangement of record retention and maintenance has been established.

Reviews and Audits

The DHS (Department of Health Services) periodicaly reviews provider records. The DHS has the right to inspect, review, audit, and
photocopy the records. Providers are required to permit access to any requested record(s), whether in written, electronic, or
micrographic form.

Topic #205

Records Requests

Requests for billing or medica claim information regarding services reimbursed by BadgerCare Plus may come from a variety of
individuals including attorneys, insurance adjusters, and members. Providers are required to notify ForwardHealth by contacting
Provider Services when releasing hilling information or medical claim records relating to charges for covered services except the
following:

. When the member isadual €eligible (i.e., member is eligible for both Medicare and Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus) and
is requesting materials pursuant to Medicare regulations.
. When the provider is attempting to exhaust all existing health insurance sources prior to submitting claims to BadgerCare Plus.

Request from a Member or Authorized Person

If the request for a member's billing information or medica claim records is from a member or authorized person acting on behalf of the
member, the provider should send a copy of the requested hilling information or medical claim records, along with the name and address
of the requester, to the following address:

Department of Health Services
Casualty/Subrogation Program
PO Box 6243

Madison WI 53791

ForwardHealth will process and forward the requested information to the requester.

Request from an Attorney, Insurance Company, or Power of Attorney

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim records is from an attorney, insurance company, or power of attorney,
the provider should do the following:

1. Obtain arelease signed by the member or authorized representative.

2. Furnish the requested material to the requester, marked "BILLED TO FORWARDHEALTH" or "TO BEBILLED TO
FORWARDHEALTH," with a copy of the release signed by the member or authorized representative. Approva from
ForwardHealth is not necessary.

3. Send acopy of the materia furnished to the requestor, along with a copy of their original request and medical authorization
release to:

Wisconsin Casualty Recovery — HMS
Ste 100
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5615 Highpoint Dr
Irving TX 75038-9984

Request for Information About a Member Enrolled in a State-Contracted
Managed Care Organization

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim records is for amember enrolled in a state- contracted MCO (managed
care organization), the provider is required to do the following:

1. Obtain arelease signed by the member or authorized representative.
2. Send acopy of the letter requesting the information, along with the release signed by the member or authorized representative,
directly to the MCO.

The MCO makes most benefit payments and is entitled to any recovery that may be available.

Request for a Statement from a Dual Eligible

If the request is for an itemized statement from a dual eligible, pursuant to HR 2015 (Baanced Budget Act of 1997) s. 4311, adua
eligible has the right to request and receive an itemized statement from his or her Medicare-certified health care provider. The Act
requires the provider to furnish the requested information to the member. The Act does not require the provider to notify
ForwardHealth.

Topic #1646

Release of Billing Information to Gover nment Agencies

Providers are permitted to release member information without informed consent when a written request is made by the DHS
(Department of Health Services) or the federal HHS (Department of Health and Human Services) to perform any function related to
program administration, such as auditing, program monitoring, and evaluation.

Providers are authorized under BadgerCare Plus confidentiality regulations to report suspected misuse or abuse of program benefits to
the DHS, as well asto provide copies of the corresponding patient health care records.
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Ongoing Responsibilities
Topic #220

Accommodating Memberswith Disabilities

All providers, including ForwardHealth providers, operating an existing public accommodation have requirements under Title |11 of the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (nondiscrimination).

Topic #215

Changein Ownership

New certification materials, including a provider agreement, must be completed whenever a change in ownership occurs. ForwardHealth
defines a "change in ownership" as when a different party purchases (buys out) or otherwise obtains ownership or effective control over
apractice or facility. Examples of a change in ownership include the following:

. A sole proprietorship transfers title and property to another party.

. Two or more corporate clinics or centers consolidate and a new corporate entity is created.
. Thereisan addition, removal, or substitution of a partner in a partnership.

. Anincorporated entity merges with another incorporated entity.

. An unincorporated entity (sole proprietorship or partnership) becomes incorporated.

The following provider types require Medicare enrollment and/or DOA (Division of Quality Assurance) certification for Wisconsin
Medicaid certification change in ownerships:

. Ambulatory surgery centers.

. ESRD (end-stage rend disease) services providers.
. Federdly qualified health centers.

. Home health agencies.

. Hospice providers.

. Hospitals (inpatient and outpatient).

. Nursing homes.

. Outpatient rehabilitation facilities.

. Rehabilitation agencies.

. RHCs (rura health clinics).

All changesin ownership must be reported in writing to ForwardHealth and new certification materials must be completed before the
effective date of the change. The affected provider numbers should be noted in the letter. When the change in ownership is complete, the
provider(s) will receive written notification of his or her provider number and the new Medicaid certification effective date in the malil.

Providers with questions about change in ownership should call Provider Services.

Repayment Following Change in Owner ship

Medicaid-certified providers who sell or otherwise transfer their business or business assets are required to repay ForwardHealth for
any erroneous payments or overpayments made to them by Wisconsin Medicaid. If necessary, the provider to whom atransfer of
ownership is made will aso be held liable by ForwardHealth for repayment. Therefore, prior to final transfer of ownership, the provider
acquiring the business is responsible for contacting ForwardHealth to ascertain if he or sheis liable under this provision.

The provider acauirina the business is responsible for makina pavments within 30 davs after receivina notice from the DHS (Department
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of Health Services) that the amount shall be repaid in full.
Providers may send inquiries about the determination of any pending liability on the part of the owner to the following address:

Division of Health Care Access and Accountability
Bureau of Program Integrity

PO Box 309

Madison WI 53701-0309

ForwardHealth has the authority to enforce these provisions within four years following the transfer of a business or business assets.
Refer to s. 49.45(21), Wis. Stats., for complete information.

Topic #219

Civil Rights Compliance (Nondiscrimination)

Providers are required to comply with al federal laws relating to Title X1X of the Socia Security Act and state laws pertinent to
ForwardHealth, including the following:

. TitleVI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.

. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975.

. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.

. The ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) of 1990.

The previoudly listed laws require that all health care benefits under ForwardHealth be provided on a nondiscriminatory basis. No
applicant or member can be denied participation in ForwardHealth or be denied benefits or otherwise subjected to discrimination in any
manner under ForwardHealth on the basis of race, color, nationa origin or ancestry, sex, religion, age, disability, or association with a
person with a disability.

Any of the following actions may be considered discriminatory treatment when based on race, color, national origin, disability, or
association with a person with a disability:

. Denid of aid, care, services, or other benefits.

. Segregation or separate treatment.

. Restriction in any way of any advantage or privilege received by others. (There are some program restrictions based on eligibility
classifications.)

. Treatment different from that given to others in the determination of eligibility.

. Refusing to provide an oral language interpreter to persons who are considered LEP (limited English proficient) at no cost to the
LEP individua in order to provide meaningful access.

. Not providing trandation of vital documents to the LEP groups who represent five percent or 1,000, whichever is smaller, in the
provider's area of service delivery.

Note: Limiting practice by age is not age discrimination and specializing in certain conditionsis not disability discrimination. For further
information, see 45 CFR Part 91.

Providers are required to be in compliance with the previously mentioned laws as they are currently in effect or amended. Providers who
employ 25 or more employees and receive $25,000 or more annually in Medicaid reimbursement are also required to comply with the
DHS (Department of Health Services) Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Plan requirements. Providers that employ less
than 25 employees and receive less than $25,000 annually in Medicaid reimbursement are required to comply by submitting a L etter of
Assurance and other appropriate forms.

Providers without Internet access may obtain copies of the DHS Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Plan (including the
Letter of Assurance and other forms) and instructions by calling the Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Officer at (608)
266-9372. Providers may also write to the following address:
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AA/CRC Office

1 W Wilson St Rm 561
PO Box 7850

Madison WI 53707-7850

For more information on the acts protecting members from discrimination, refer to the civil rights compliance information in the
Enrollment and Benefits booklet. The booklet is given to new ForwardHealth members by local county or tribal agencies. Potential
ForwardHealth members can request the booklet by calling Member Services.

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

This act requires that al benefits be provided on a nondiscriminatory basis and that decisions regarding the provision of services be
made without regard to race, color, or national origin. Under this act, the following actions are prohibited, if made on the basis of race,
color, or national origin:

. Denying services, financial aid, or other benefits that are provided as a part of a provider's program.

. Providing services in a manner different from those provided to others under the program.

. Aggregating or separately treating clients.

. Treating individuas differently in eigibility determination or application for services.

. Selecting a site that has the effect of excluding individuals.

. Denying an individual's participation as a member of a planning or advisory board.

. Any other method or criteria of administering a program that has the effect of treating or affecting individuals in a discriminatory
manner.

TitleVII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

This act prohibits differential treatment, based solely on a person's race, color, sex, national origin, or religion, in the terms and
conditions of employment. These conditions or terms of employment are failure or refusal to hire or discharge compensation and
benefits, privileges of employment, segregation, classification, and the establishment of artificia or arbitrary barriers to employment.

Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504

This act prohibits discrimination in both employment and service delivery based solely on a person's disability.

This act requires the provision of reasonable accommodations where the employer or service provider cannot show that the
accommodation would impose an undue hardship in the delivery of the services. A reasonable accommodation is a device or service
modification that will allow the disabled person to receive a provider's benefits. An undue hardship is a burden on the program that is not
equal to the benefits of allowing that handicapped person's participation.

A handicapped person means any person who has a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more magjor life
activities, has arecord of such an impairment, or is regarded as having such an impairment.

In addition, Section 504 requires "program accessibility,” which may mean building accessibility, outreach, or other measures that allow
for full participation of the handicapped individual. In determining program accessibility, the program or activity will be viewed in its
entirety. In choosing a method of meeting accessibility requirements, the provider shal give priority to those methods that offer a person
who is disabled services that are provided in the most integrated setting appropriate.

Americanswith Disabilities Act of 1990

Under Title 11 of the ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) of 1990, any provider that operates an existing public accommodation has
four specific requirements:

1. Remove barriers to make his or her goods and services available to and usable by people with disahilities to the extent that it is
readily achievable to do so (i.e., to the extent that needed chanaes can be accomplished without much difficulty or expense).
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2. Provide auxiliary aids and services so that people with sensory or cognitive disabilities have access to effective means of
communication, unless doing so would fundamentally alter the operation or result in undue burdens.

3. Modify any policies, practices, or procedures that may be discriminatory or have a discriminatory effect, unless doing so would
fundamentally alter the nature of the goods, services, facilities, or accommodations.

4. Ensure that there are no unnecessary eligibility criteria that tend to screen out or segregate individuals with disabilities or limit their
full and equal enjoyment of the place of public accommodation.

Age Discrimination Act of 1975

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 prohibits discrimination on the basis of age in programs and activities receiving federa financia
assistance. The Act, which appliesto al ages, permits the use of certain age distinctions and factors other than age that meet the Act's
requirements.

Topic #198

Contracted Staff

Under afew circumstances (e.g., persond care, case management services), providers may contract with non-Medicaid certified
agencies for services. Providers are legally, programmatically, and fiscally responsible for the services provided by their contractors and
their contractor's services.

When contracting services, providers are required to monitor the contracted agency to ensure that the agency is meeting member needs
and adhering to ForwardHealth requirements.

Providers are also responsible for informing a contracted agency of ForwardHealth requirements. Providers should refer those with
whom they contract for services to ForwardHealth publications for program policies and procedures. ForwardHealth references and
publications include, but are not limited to, the following:

. Wisconsin Administrative Code.
. ForwardHealth Updates.
. The Online Handbook.

Providers should encourage contracted agencies to visit the ForwardHealth Portal regularly for the most current information.

Topic #216

Examples of Ongoing Responsibilities

Responsihilities for which providers are held accountable are described throughout the Online Handbook. Medicaid- certified providers
have responsibilities that include, but are not limited to, the following:

. Providing the same level and quality of care to ForwardHealth members as private-pay patients.

. Complying with all state and federal laws related to ForwardHealth.

. Obtaining PA (prior authorization) for services, when required.

. Notifying membersin advance if aserviceis not covered by ForwardHealth and the provider intends to collect payment from the
member for the service.

. Maintaining accurate medical and billing records.

. Retaining preparation, maintenance, medical, and financial records, along with other documentation, for a period of not less than
five years from the date of payment, except rural health clinic providers who are required to retain records for a minimum of six
years from the date of payment.

. Billing only for services that were actually provided.

. Allowing a member accessto his or her records.

. Monitoring contracted staff.
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. Accepting Medicaid reimbursement as payment in full for covered services.

. Keeping provider information (i.e., address, business name) current.

. Notifying ForwardHealth of changes in ownership.

. Responding to Medicaid recertification notifications.

. Safeguarding member confidentiality.

. Verifying member enrollment.

. Keeping up-to-date with changes in program requirements as announced in ForwardHeal th publications.

Topic #217

Keeping Information Current
Types of Changes

Providers are required to notify ForwardHealth of changes, including the following:

. Address(es) — practice location and related information, mailing, PA (prior authorization), and/or financial.

. Telephone number, including area code.

. Business name.

. Contact name.

. Federa Tax ID number (IRS (Interna Revenue Service) number).

. Group affiliation.

. Licensure.

. Medicare NPI (National Provider Identifier) for health care providers or Medicare provider number for providers of non-
healthcare services.

. Ownership.

. Professiona certification.

. Provider specialty.

. Supervisor of nonbilling providers.

Failure to notify ForwardHealth of changes may result in the following:

. Incorrect reimbursement.

. Misdirected payment.

. Clam denial.

. Suspension of payments in the event that provider mail is returned to ForwardHealth for lack of a current address.
Entering new information on a claim form or PA request is not adequate notification of change.

Address Changes

Hedlthcare providers who are federally required to have an NPI are cautioned that changes to their practice location address on file with
ForwardHealth may dlter their ZIP+4 code information that is required on transactions.

Submitting Changesin Addressor Status

Once certified, providers are required to submit changes in address or status as they occur, either through the Portal or on paper.
ForwardHealth Portal Submission

After establishing a provider account on the ForwardHealth Portal, providers may make changes to their demographic information

online. Changes made through the Portal instantly update the provider's information in ForwardHealth interChange. In addition, since the
provider is allowed to make changes directly to his or her information, the process does not require re-entry by ForwardHealth.
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Providers should note, however, that the demographic update function of the Portal limits certain providers from modifying some types
of information. Providers who are not able to modify certain information through the Portal may make these changes using the Provider
Change of Address or Status (F-1181 (10/08)) form.

Paper Submission

Providers must use the Provider Change of Address or Status form. Copies of old versions of this form will not be accepted and will be
returned to the provider so that he or she may complete the current version of the form or submit changes through the Portal.

Change Notification Letter

When a change is made to certain provider information, either through the use of the Provider Change of Address or Status form or
through the Portal, ForwardHealth will send a letter notifying the provider of the change(s) made. Providers should carefully review the
Provider File Information Change Summary included with the letter. If any information on this summary isincorrect, providers may do
one of the following:

. If the provider made an error while submitting information on the Portal, he or she should correct the information through the
Portal.

. If the provider submitted incorrect information using the Provider Change of Address or Status form, he or she should either
submit a corrected form or correct the information through the Portal.

. If the provider submitted correct information on the Provider Change of Address or Status form and believes an error was made
in processing, he or she can contact Provider Services to have the error corrected or submit the correct information via the Portal .

Notify Divison of Quality Assurance of Changes

Providers licensed or certified by the DQA (Division of Quality Assurance) are required to notify the DQA of changesto physical
address, changes of ownership, and facility closures by calling (608) 266-8481.

Providers licensed or certified by the DQA are required to notify the DQA of these changes befor e notifying ForwardHealth. The DQA
will then forward the information to ForwardHeal th.

Topic #577

L egal Framework

The following laws and regulations provide the legal framework for BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and Wisconsin Well Woman Medicaid:

. Federa Law and Regulation:
o Law — United States Social Security Act; Title X1X (42 US Code ss. 1396 and following) and Title XXI.
v Regulation — Title 42 CFR Parts 430-498 and Parts 1000- 1008 (Public Health).
. Wisconsin Law and Regulation:
Law — Wisconsin Statutes: 49.43-49.499, 49.665, and 49.473.

Laws and regulations may be amended or added at any time. Program requirements may not be construed to supersede the provisions
of these laws and regulations.

The information included in the ForwardHealth Portal applies to BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and Wisconsin Well Woman Medicaid.
BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and Wisconsin Well Woman Medicaid are administered by the DHS (Department of Health Services).
Within the DHS, the DHCAA (Division of Hedlth Care Access and Accountability) is directly responsible for managing these programs.
Topic #1725

Section 49, Wis. Stats., and DHS 105.40 and DHS 107.24, Wis. Admin. Code, provide the legal framework for DME (durable
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medical equipment) provider services.
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Provider Numbers

Topic #3421

National Provider Identifier

Health care providers are required to indicate an NPI (National Provider Identifier) on electronic and paper transactions submitted to
ForwardHealth.

The NPI isa 10-digit number obtained through NPPES (National Plan and Provider Enumeration System).
Providers should ensure that they have obtained an appropriate NPI to correspond to their certification.
There are two kinds of NPIs:

. Entity Type 1 NPIs are for individuals who provide hedth care, such as physicians, dentists, and chiropractors.

. Entity Type 2 NPIs are for organizations that provide health care such as hospitals, group practices, pharmacies, and home health

agencies.

It is possible for a provider to qualify for both Entity Type 1 and Entity Type 2 NPIs. For example, an individua physical therapist may
also be the owner of atherapy group that is a corporation and have two Wisconsin Medicaid certifications — one certification as an
individual physical therapist and the other certification as the physical therapy group. A Type 1 NPI for the individua certification and a
Type 2 NPI for the group certification are required.

NPIs and classifications may be viewed on the NPPES Web site. The CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) Web site
includes more Type 1 and Type 2 NPI information.

Some providers hold multiple certifications with ForwardHealth. For example, a health care organization may be certified according to
the type of services their organization provides (e.g., physician group, therapy group, home health agency) or the organization may have
separate certification for each practice location. ForwardHealth maintains a separate provider file for each certification that stores
information used for processing electronic and paper transactions (e.g., provider type and specialty, certification begin and end dates).
When asingle NP is reported for multiple certifications, ForwardHealth requires additional data to identify the provider and to
determine the correct provider file to use when processing transactions.

Either or both of the following additional datais required with NPl when a single NPI corresponds to multiple certifications:

. The ForwardHealth-designated taxonomy code.
. ZIP+4 code (complete, nine digits) that corresponds to the practice location address on file with ForwardHeal th.

Omission of the additional required data will cause claims and other transactions to be denied or delayed in processing.
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ForwardHealth-Required Taxonomy Codes

Provider Type Provider Specialty Be l:od:e: my Taxonomy Description
Ambulance Air Ambulance 341 6A0800% Air Transport
Ambulance ¢ Land Ambulance 3416L0300X Land Transport
¢ Federally Quolified Health
Center (FQHC)
Ambulance Water Ambulance 3414650300% Water Transport
Ambulatory Surgical Center MN/A 261QA1903X Ambulatory Surgical
Anesthetist Anesthesiologist Assistant 367HO0000X Anesthesiologist Assistant
Anesthetist s Cerified Registered Murse 367500000 Nurse Anesthetist, Certified
Anesthetist Registered
s Cerified Registered Murse
Anesthetist Group
Audiclogist * Audiologist 23THO0000X Audiclogist
» Audiology Group
Case Management All 251B800000X Case Management
Chiropractor s Chiropractor 11TNOC000X Chiropractor
+ Chiropractic Group
Community Support Program All 251500000 Cammunity/Behavioral Health
Comprehensive Community Services | All 251500000% Community/Behavioral Health
Crisis Infervention All 251500000% Community/Behavioral Health
Day Treatment » Adult Mental Health 261Q00000X Clinic/Center
» Substance Abuse
Day Treatment Child Adolescent 261QMOBS5X Adolescent and Children
Mental Health
Dentist Endodontics 1223EQ200% Endodantics
Dentist General Practice 1223G0001X General Practice
Dentist Oral Pathology 1223P0106X Oral and Maxillefacial
Pathalogy
Dentist Oral Surgery 122330112% Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery
Dentist Orthodentics 1223%0400% Orthodontics and Dentofacial
Orthopedics
Dentist Pediatric Dentist 1223P0221X% Pediatric Denfistry
Denfist Periodantics 1223P0300X Periodontics
Dentist Prosthodentics 1223P07 00K Prosthodontics
Dental Group MN/A 261QDO000K Dental
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Dental Hygienist N/A 124Q00000X Dental Hygienist
End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) All 261 QEQF00X ESRD Treatment
Facility for the Developmentally All 315P00000X Intermediate Care Facility
Disobled
Family Planning Clinic All 261 QF00S50X Family Planning, Men-Surgical
Federally Qualified Health Clinic MN/A 261QFD400X FGHC
(FGQHC)
HealthCheck All 261QP2300K Clinic Center/Primary
HealthCheck “Other Services"” MN/A 2461 QHO100X Health Service
Hearing Instrument Specialist Hearing Instrument Speciolist | 237700000X Hearing Instrument Specialist
Hearing Instrument Specialist
Group
Home Health/Personal Care Agency |« Home Health Only Provider 251E00000% Home Health
¢ Home Health/Personal Care
Dually Certified Provider
» Federally Quuolified Health
Center (FQHC)
Hospice All 251G00000X Hospice Core, Community
Based
Hospital Inpatient/Ouipatient Hospital 282N00000X General Acute Care Hospital
Independent Lab Independent Lob 291UQ0000X Clinical Medical Loboratory
Individual Medical Supply Federally Qualified Health 332B00000X Durable Medical Equipment &
Center (FQHC) Medical Supplies
Individual Medical Supply e Orthotist 222200000% Orthotist
¢ Orthotist/Prosthetist
Individual Medical Supply Prosthetist 224P00000K Prosthetic
Individual Medical Supply Specialties other than Federally | 335E00000X Prosthetic Orthotic Supplier
Qualified Health Center
[FQHC), Orthotist, Prosthetist,
and Orthotist/Prosthetist
Institution for Mental Diseose All 283Q00000K Psychiatric Hospital
Medical Vendor Federally Qlualified Health 261 QFO400X FQHC
Center (FQHC)
Medical Vendor Medical Equipment/Supplies 332B00000X Durable Medical Equipment &
Medical Supplies
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | All 261QM0OBOTX Mental Health, including
Agency Community Mental Health
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | Advanced Proctice Nurse 3463LPOBOBX Psychiairic/Mental Health
Services Provided by Individuals Prescriber
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | Substance Abuse Counselor 101YAQ400K Addiction (Substance Use

Services Provided by Individuals

Disarder)
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Mental Health and Substance Abuse | « Licensed Psychologist [PhD) 103700000 Psychalogist
Services Provided by Individuals + Licensed Psychologist (PhD)
Group
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | «  Master's-Level 104100000K Social Worker
Services Provided by Individuals Psychotherapist
* Master's-Level
Psychotherapist/Substance
Abuse Counselor
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | Psychiatric Murse 163WPOB0EX Psychiatric/Mental
Services Provided by Individuals Health Registered Nurse
Marcotic Treaiment Service Licensed Practical Murse (LPMN) 144W000000% | LPN
Marcotic Treatment Service Registered Substance Abuse 101YAQ400X Addiction (Substance Use
Counselor/Marcotic Treatment Disorder)
Service
Marcotic Treatment Service Registered Murse (RN) 1463WAD400X Addiction (Substance Use
Disarder)
MNarcotic Treatment Service Agency MN/A 261 QM2B00X Methadone
Murse Practitioner Cerfified Family Nurse 3463LF0000K Family
Practitioner
Murse Practitioner Certified Pediatric Nurse 343LP0OZ00K Pediatrics
Practitioner
Murse Practitioner MNurse Practitioner/Murse 3A7A00000X Midwite, Certified Nurse
Midwife
Murse Proctitioner s Specialties other than 3463L00000x MNurse Practitioner
Pediatric Nurse Practitioner,
Family Nurse Practitioner,
Murse Practitioner/Murse
Midwife
¢ Group
Murses in Independent Practice Licensed Practical Murse [LPM) 164W00000X LPN
Murses in Independent Practice Registered Murse (RN} 163W00000X RN
MNurse Midwife M/A 176B00000X Midwife, Certified
MNursing Facility MSA 314000000% Skilled Nursing Focility
Oecupational Therapy » Occupational Therapist 225X00000X Occupational Therapist
* Occupational Therapy Group
Occupational Therapy Occupational Therapy Assistant | 224Z00000% Occupational Therapy Assistant
Opfician Optician 154FX1 800X Optician
Optometry e Optometrist 152W00000X Optemetrist
s  Optomeiry Group
Pharmacy Pharmacy 333400000K Pharmacy
Physical Therapy Group 261 GEP2000x% Physical Therapy
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Physical Therapy Physical Theragpist 225100000x Physical Therapist
Physical Therapy Physical Therapy Assistant 225200000% Physical Therapy Assistant
Physician Clinic Multi-Specialty 193200000% Multi-Specialty

Physician and Physician Specialty Allergy and Immunclogy 207K00000X Allergy and Immunology
EF::{iZion and Physician Specialty Anesthesiology 207L00000X Anesthesiology

gi'll;;;ian and Physician Specialty Cardiovascular Diseose 207RCO000X Cardiovoscular Disease
EPL::if:iun and Physician Specialty Dermatology 207N00000X Dermatology

IEP:|'|115:-1Isliiiun and Physician Specialiy Emergency Medicine 207PO0000OX Emergency Medicine
El:;fiiiun and Physician Specialty Family Proctice 207Q00000X Family Practice

EI’L;:iEiun and Physician Specialty Gastroenterology 207RGO100X Gaostroenterology
El'ij:sriiiun and Physician Specialty General Proctice 208D00000K General Practice
EPlT;siiZinn and Physician Specialty General Surgery 2084600000X Surgery

E}'ln:sl[;ian and Physician Specialty Gerialrics 207QG0300X Geriatric Medicine
g?i::if:ian and Physician Specialty Internal Medicine 207R00000X Internal Medicine
EI’LJ}:;ian and Physician Specialty Mephrology 207RM0O300X Mephrolagy

E}'ll;i;iun and Physician Specialty MNeurclogical Surgery 207TO0000X MNeuralogical Surgery
IPCI-L:ZiEiun and Physician Specialty Meurclogy 2084M0400% Meurology

EI-iTsliiian and Physician Specialty Mucleor Medicine 207U00000x Muclear Medicine
El'i;;iZiun and Physician Specialty Obstetrics and Gynecology 207V00000X Obstetrics and Gynecology
E}lgi’;iun and Physician Specialty Oncology ond Hematology 207RHO003X Hematology and Oncology
gl’i?slif:iun and Physician Specialty Ophthalmelogy 207W00000X Ophthalmology
El'i}r;izicm and Physician Specialty Orthopedic Surgery 207X00000X Orthopedic Surgery
gi'ln;;iiian and Physician Specialty Otelaryngelogy 207Y00000% Otolaryngology

g?:::if:ian and Physician Specialty * Pathology {individual) 207ZC0500K « Pathologist

Clinic s Pathology group) 207ZP0102X ¢ Anatomic Pathology &

Clinical Pathology
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Taxonomy Codes

Physician and Physician Specialty Pediatrician 208000000 Pediatrics
Clinie
Physician and Physician Specialty Physical Medicine and Rehab 208100000X Physical Medicine and
Clinic Rehabilitation
Physician and Physician Specialty Plastic Surgery 208200000 Plastic Surgery
Clinic
Physician and Physician Specialty * Preventive Medicine 2083P0701X ¢ Public Health and General
Clinic (individual) Preventative Medicine
s Preventive Medicine (group) 2083P0500X * Preventive
Medicine/Occupational
Environmental-Medicine
Physician and Physician Specialty Proctology 208C00000X Colon and Rectal Surgery
Clinic
Physician and Physician Specialty Psychiatry 2084P0800X Psychiatry
Clinic
Physicion and Physician Specialty Pulmonary Disease 207RP1001X Pulmonary Disease
Clinic
Physician and Physician Specialty Radielogy 2085R0202X Diagnostic Radiology
Clinie
Physician and Physician Specialty Thoracic and Cordiovascular 208G00000X Thoracic Surgery (Cardiothoracic
Clinic Surgery Vascular Surgery)
Physician and Physician Specialty Urology 208800000% Urology
Clinic
Physician Assistant M/A 363A00000x Physician Assistant
Padiatry e Paodiatrist 213E00000K Podiatrist
s Podiatry Group
Portable ¥-Roy MN/A 261 QROZ208X Rodiology Mabile
Prenatal Care Coordination All 251B00000X Case Management
Rehaobilitation Agency All 261 QRO400X Rehabilitation
Rural Health Clinic All 261 QR1300X% Rural Health
School-Based Services All 251300000X Lacal Education Agency
Speech ond Hearing Clinic N/A 261 QHO700X Hearing ond Speech
Speech-Language Pathology Speech-language Pathology — | 235550801X Speech-Language Assistant
Bachelor's Level
Speech-Language Pathalogy Speech-language Pathelegy — | 235Z200000X Speech-language Pathologist
Maoster's Level
Speech-Language Pathalogy Clinic | N/A 235Z00000X Speech-Language Pathologist
Therapy Group Group 261 QRO400X Rehabilitation
Topic #5096

Wisconsin Medicaid

Taxonomy codes are standard code sets used to provide information about provider type and specialty for the provider's certification.
Providers are required to use the taxonomy code designated by ForwardHealth when the NPI (National Provider |dentifier) reported to
ForwardHealth corresponds to multiple certifications and the provider's practice location ZIP+4 code does not uniquely identify the

provider.

ForwardHealth designates a taxonomy code as additional data to be used to correctly match NPI to the correct provider file. The
designated taxonomy code may be different than the taxonomy code providers originally submitted to NPPES (National Plan &
Provider Enumeration System) when obtaining their NPI as not all national taxonomy code options are recognized by ForwardHealth.

For example, some taxonomy codes may correspond to provider types not certifiable with ForwardHealth, or they may represent
services not covered by ForwardHealth.

Omission of ataxonomy code when it is required as additional data to identify the provider or indicating a taxonomy code that is not
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designated by ForwardHealth will cause claims and other transactions to be denied or delayed in processing.

Refer to the ForwardHeal th-designated taxonomy codes for the appropriate taxonomy code for your certification.

Note: The ForwardHealth-designated taxonomy code does not change provider certification or affect reimbursement terms.

ForwardHealth-Required Taxonomy Codes

Provider Type Provider Specialty L m::m Taxonomy Description
Ambulance Air Ambulance 3416A0800% Air Transport
Ambulance * Land Ambulance 3416L0300X% Land Transport
¢ Federally Quolified Health
Center (FQHC)
Ambulance Water Ambulance 3414650300 Water Transport
Ambulatory Surgical Center M/A 261QA1903X Ambulatory Surgical
Anesthetist Anesthesiologist Assistant 367HO0000K Anesthesiologist Assistant
Anesthetist » Cerified Registered Nurse 367500000 Nurse Anesthetist, Certified
Anesthetist Registered
» Cerified Registered Murse
Anesthetist Group
Audiologist s Audiclogist 231HO0000X Audiologist
« Audiology Group
Case Management All 251B00000X Case Management
Chiropraoctor » Chiropractor 11 TNOCG000x Chiropractor
+ Chiropractic Group
Community Support Pregram All 251500000 Community/Behavieral Health
Comprehensive Community Services | All 251500000% Community/Behavioral Health
Crisis Infervention All 251500000% Community/Behavioral Health
Doy Treatment » Adult Mental Health 261Q00000x Clinic/Center
s Substance Abuse
Day Treatment Child Adolescent 261 QMOBS5SK Adolescent and Children
Mental Health
Dentist Endodontics 1223E0200K Endodontics
Dentist General Practice 1223G0001X General Practice
Denfist Oral Pathology 1223P0106X Oral and Maxillofacial
Pathology
Dentist Oral Surgery 122350112X Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery
Dentist Orthedentics 122340400% Orthedontics and Dentofacial
Orthopedics
Dentist Pediatric Dentist 1223P0221X% Pediatric Dentistry
Denfist Periodontics 1223P0300X Periodontics
Dentist Prosthodontics 1223P07 00X Prosthodontics
Dental Group N/A 261QD0000X Dental
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Dental Hygienist N/A 124Q00000X Dental Hygienist
End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) All 261 QEQF00X ESRD Treatment
Facility for the Developmentally All 315P00000X Intermediate Care Facility
Disobled
Family Planning Clinic All 261 QF00S50X Family Planning, Men-Surgical
Federally Qualified Health Clinic MN/A 261QFD400X FGHC
(FGQHC)
HealthCheck All 261QP2300K Clinic Center/Primary
HealthCheck “Other Services"” MN/A 2461 QHO100X Health Service
Hearing Instrument Specialist Hearing Instrument Speciolist | 237700000X Hearing Instrument Specialist
Hearing Instrument Specialist
Group
Home Health/Personal Care Agency |« Home Health Only Provider 251E00000% Home Health
¢ Home Health/Personal Care
Dually Certified Provider
» Federally Quuolified Health
Center (FQHC)
Hospice All 251G00000X Hospice Core, Community
Based
Hospital Inpatient/Ouipatient Hospital 282N00000X General Acute Care Hospital
Independent Lab Independent Lob 291UQ0000X Clinical Medical Loboratory
Individual Medical Supply Federally Qualified Health 332B00000X Durable Medical Equipment &
Center (FQHC) Medical Supplies
Individual Medical Supply e Orthotist 222200000% Orthotist
¢ Orthotist/Prosthetist
Individual Medical Supply Prosthetist 224P00000K Prosthetic
Individual Medical Supply Specialties other than Federally | 335E00000X Prosthetic Orthotic Supplier
Qualified Health Center
[FQHC), Orthotist, Prosthetist,
and Orthotist/Prosthetist
Institution for Mental Diseose All 283Q00000K Psychiatric Hospital
Medical Vendor Federally Qlualified Health 261 QFO400X FQHC
Center (FQHC)
Medical Vendor Medical Equipment/Supplies 332B00000X Durable Medical Equipment &
Medical Supplies
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | All 261QM0OBOTX Mental Health, including
Agency Community Mental Health
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | Advanced Proctice Nurse 3463LPOBOBX Psychiairic/Mental Health
Services Provided by Individuals Prescriber
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | Substance Abuse Counselor 101YAQ400K Addiction (Substance Use

Services Provided by Individuals

Disarder)
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Mental Health and Substance Abuse | « Licensed Psychologist [PhD) 103700000 Psychalogist
Services Provided by Individuals + Licensed Psychologist (PhD)
Group
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | «  Master's-Level 104100000K Social Worker
Services Provided by Individuals Psychotherapist
* Master's-Level
Psychotherapist/Substance
Abuse Counselor
Mental Health and Substance Abuse | Psychiatric Murse 163WPOB0EX Psychiatric/Mental
Services Provided by Individuals Health Registered Nurse
Marcotic Treaiment Service Licensed Practical Murse (LPMN) 144W000000% | LPN
Marcotic Treatment Service Registered Substance Abuse 101YAQ400X Addiction (Substance Use
Counselor/Marcotic Treatment Disorder)
Service
Marcotic Treatment Service Registered Murse (RN) 1463WAD400X Addiction (Substance Use
Disarder)
MNarcotic Treatment Service Agency MN/A 261 QM2B00X Methadone
Murse Practitioner Cerfified Family Nurse 3463LF0000K Family
Practitioner
Murse Practitioner Certified Pediatric Nurse 343LP0OZ00K Pediatrics
Practitioner
Murse Practitioner MNurse Practitioner/Murse 3A7A00000X Midwite, Certified Nurse
Midwife
Murse Proctitioner s Specialties other than 3463L00000x MNurse Practitioner
Pediatric Nurse Practitioner,
Family Nurse Practitioner,
Murse Practitioner/Murse
Midwife
¢ Group
Murses in Independent Practice Licensed Practical Murse [LPM) 164W00000X LPN
Murses in Independent Practice Registered Murse (RN} 163W00000X RN
MNurse Midwife M/A 176B00000X Midwife, Certified
MNursing Facility MSA 314000000% Skilled Nursing Focility
Oecupational Therapy » Occupational Therapist 225X00000X Occupational Therapist
* Occupational Therapy Group
Occupational Therapy Occupational Therapy Assistant | 224Z00000% Occupational Therapy Assistant
Opfician Optician 154FX1 800X Optician
Optometry e Optometrist 152W00000X Optemetrist
s  Optomeiry Group
Pharmacy Pharmacy 333400000K Pharmacy
Physical Therapy Group 261 GEP2000x% Physical Therapy
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Physical Therapy Physical Theragpist 225100000x Physical Therapist
Physical Therapy Physical Therapy Assistant 225200000% Physical Therapy Assistant
Physician Clinic Multi-Specialty 193200000% Multi-Specialty

Physician and Physician Specialty Allergy and Immunclogy 207K00000X Allergy and Immunology
EF::{iZion and Physician Specialty Anesthesiology 207L00000X Anesthesiology

gi'll;;;ian and Physician Specialty Cardiovascular Diseose 207RCO000X Cardiovoscular Disease
EPL::if:iun and Physician Specialty Dermatology 207N00000X Dermatology

El'ii:sliiiun and Physician Specialiy Emergency Medicine 207PO0000OX Emergency Medicine
El:;iiiun and Physician Specialty Family Proctice 207Q00000X Family Practice

EI’LJ;;iEiun and Physician Specialty Gastroenterology 207RGO100X Gaostroenterology
El'ij:sriiiun and Physician Specialty General Proctice 208D00000K General Practice
EF:PE;slrizinn and Physician Specialty General Surgery 2084600000X Surgery

E}'ln;:i’;ian and Physician Specialty Gerialrics 207QG0300X Geriatric Medicine
g?i::if:ian and Physician Specialty Internal Medicine 207R00000X Internal Medicine
Egg;ian and Physician Specialty Mephrology 207RN0O300X Mephrolagy

E}'ll;i;iun and Physician Specialty MNeurclogical Surgery 207TO0000X MNeuralogical Surgery
IPCI-LT;iEiun and Physician Specialty Meurclogy 2084M0400% Meurology

EI-iTsliiian and Physician Specialty Mucleor Medicine 207U00000x Muclear Medicine
El'i;;iZirJn and Physician Specialty Obstetrics and Gynecology 207V00000X Obstetrics and Gynecology
E}lgi’;iun and Physician Specialty Oncology ond Hematology 207RHO003X Hematology and Oncology
gl’i?slif:iun and Physician Specialty Ophithalmeclogy 207WO0000X Ophthalmology
El'i}r;izian and Physician Specialty Orthopedic Surgery 207X00000X Orthopedic Surgery
gilgiiian and Physician Specialty Otelaryngelogy 207Y00000% Otolaryngology

g?:::if:ian and Physician Specialty * Pathology {individual) 207ZC0500K « Pathologist

Clinic s Pathology group) 207ZP0102X s Anatemic Pathology &

Clinical Pathology
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ZIP Code

Physician and Physician Specialty Pediatrician 208000000 Pediatrics
Clinie
Physician and Physician Specialty Physical Medicine and Rehab 208100000X Physical Medicine and
Clinic Rehabilitation
Physician and Physician Specialty Plastic Surgery 208200000 Plastic Surgery
Clinic
Physician and Physician Specialty * Preventive Medicine 2083P0701X ¢ Public Health and General
Clinic (individual) Preventative Medicine
s Preventive Medicine (group) 2083P0500X + Preventive
Medicine/Occupational
Environmental-Medicine
Physician and Physician Specialty Proctology 208C00000X Colan and Rectal Surgery
Clinic
Physician and Physician Specialty Psychiatry 2084P0800X Psychiatry
Clinic
Physicion and Physician Specialty Pulmonary Disease 207RP1001X Pulmonary Disease
Clinic
Physician and Physician Specialty Radielogy 2085R0202X Diagnostic Radiology
Clinie
Physician and Physician Specialty Thoracic and Cardiovascular 208G00000X Thoracic Surgery (Cardiothoracic
Clinic Surgery Vascular Surgery)
Physician and Physician Specialty Urology 208800000 Urology
Clinic
Physician Assistant M/A 363A00000x Physician Assistant
Padiatry e Paodiatrist 213E00000K Podiatrist
s Podiatry Group
Portable ¥-Roy MN/A 261 QROZ208X Rodiology Mabile
Prenatal Care Coordination All 251B00000X Case Management
Rehaobilitation Agency All 261 QRO400X Rehabilitation
Rural Health Clinic All 261 QR1300X% Rural Health
School-Based Services All 251300000% Lacal Education Agency
Speech ond Hearing Clinic N/A 261 QHO700X Hearing ond Speech
Speech-Language Pathology Speech-language Pathology — | 235550801X Speech-Language Assistant
Bachelor's Level
Speech-language Pathology Speech-language Pathelegy — | 235Z200000X Speech-Language Pathologist
Maoster's Level
Speech-Language Pathalogy Clinic | N/A 235Z00000X Speech-Language Pathologist
Therapy Group Group 261 QRO400X Rehabilitation
Topic #5097

Wisconsin Medicaid

The ZIP+4 code is the ZIP code of a provider's practice location address on file with ForwardHealth. Providers are required to use the
ZIP+4 code when the NPI (National Provider Identifier) reported to ForwardHealth corresponds to multiple certifications and the

designated taxonomy code does not uniquely identify the provider.

Omission of the ZIP+4 code of the provider's practice location address when it is required as additional data to identify the provider will
cause claims and other transactions to be denied or delayed in processing.

Providers may verify the ZIP+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service Web site.

Durable Medical Equipment

Published Policy Through August 31, 2011

Page 38 of 373



Wisconsin Medicaid

Provider Rights

Topic #208

A Comprehensive Overview of Provider Rights

Medicaid-certified providers have certain rights including, but not limited to, the following:

. Limiting the number of members they serve in a nondiscriminatory way.

. Ending participation in Wisconsin Medicaid.

. Applying for adiscretionary waiver or variance of certain rules identified in Wisconsin Administrative Code.

. Collecting payment from a member under limited circumstances.

. Refusing services to a member if the member refuses or fails to present a ForwardHealth identification card. However, possession
of a ForwardHealth card does not guarantee enrollment (e.g., the member may not be enrolled, may be enrolled only for limited
benefits, or the ForwardHealth card may be invalid). Providers may confirm the current enrollment of the member by using one of
the EV S (Enrollment Verification System) methods, including calling Provider Services.

Topic #207

Ending Participation

Providers other than home health agencies and nursing facilities may terminate participation in ForwardHealth according to DHS 106.05,
Wis. Admin. Code.

Providers choosing to withdraw should promptly notify their members to give them ample time to find another provider.
When withdrawing, the provider is required to do the following:

. Provide awritten notice of the decision at least 30 days in advance of the termination.
. Indicate the effective date of termination.

Providers will not receive reimbursement for nonemergency services provided on and after the effective date of termination. Voluntary
termination notices can be sent to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006

If the provider fails to specify an effective date in the notice of termination, ForwardHealth may terminate the provider on the date the
notice is received.

Topic #209

Hearing Requests

A provider who wishes to contest a DHS (Department of Health Services) action or inaction for which due processis required under s.
227, Wis. Stats., may request a hearing by writing to the DHA (Division of Hearings and Appeals).

A provider who wishes to contest the DHCAA's (Division of Health Care Access and Accountability) notice of intent to recover
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payment (e.g., to recoup for overpayments discovered in an audit by DHCAA) is required to request a hearing on the matter within the
time period specified in the notice. The request, which must be in writing, should briefly summarize the provider's basis for contesting the
DHS decision to withhold payment.

Refer to DHS 106, Wis. Admin. Code, for detailed instructions on how to file an appeal.

If atimely request for a hearing is not received, the DHS may recover those amounts specified in its original notice from future amounts
owed to the provider.

Note: Providers are not entitled to administrative hearings for billing disputes.

Topic #210

Limiting the Number of Members

If providers choose to limit the number of members they see, they cannot accept a member as a private-pay patient. Providers should
instead refer the member to another ForwardHealth provider.

Persons applying for or receiving benefits are protected against discrimination based on race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age,
disability, or association with a person with a disability.

Topic #206

Requesting Discretionary Waiversand Variances

In rare instances, a provider or member may apply for, and the DHCAA (Division of Health Care Access and Accountability) will

Code. Rules that are not considered for a discretionary waiver or variance are included in DHS 106.13, Wis. Admin. Code.

Waivers and variances are not available to permit coverage of servicesthat are either expressly identified as noncovered or are not
expressly mentioned in DHS 107, Wis. Admin. Code.

Requirements

A request for awaiver or variance may be made at any time; however, al applications must be made in writing to the DHCAA. All
applications are required to specify the following:

. Therule from which the waiver or variance is requested.

. Thetime period for which the waiver or variance is requested.

. If therequest is for avariance, the specific aternative action proposed by the provider.

. Thereasonsfor the request.

. Justification that all requirements for a discretionary waiver or variance would be satisfied.

The DHCAA may also require additional information from the provider or the member prior to acting on the request.

Application
The DHCAA may grant a discretionary waiver or variance if it finds that al of the following requirements are met:

. Thewaiver or variance will not adversely affect the health, safety, or welfare of any member.

. Either the strict enforcement of a requirement would result in unreasonable hardship on the provider or on a member, or an
dternativeto aruleisin the interests of better care or management. An aternative to a rule would include a new concept, method,
procedure or technique, new equipment, new personnel qualifications, or the implementation of a pilot project.
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. Thewaiver or variance is consistent with all applicable state and federa statutes and federal regulations.

. Federa financial participation is available for all services under the waiver or variance, consistent with the Medicaid state plan, the
federal CMS (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services), and other applicable federal program requirements.

. Servicesrelaing to the waiver or variance are medically necessary.

To apply for a discretionary waiver or variance, providers are required to send their application to the following address:

Division of Health Care Access and Accountability
Waivers and Variances

PO Box 309

Madison WI 53701-0309
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Recertification

Topic #3517

An Overview

Each year approximately one-third of all Medicaid-certified providers undergo recertification. During provider recertification, providers
update their information and sign the Wisconsin Medicaid Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of Participation.
Providers are required to complete the provider recertification process to continue their participation with Wisconsin Medicaid. For
most providers, recertification will be conducted online at the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers will be notified when they need to be
recertified and will be provided with instructions on how to complete the recertification process.

Topic #3521

Checking the Status of a Recertification Application

Providers may check the status of their recertification on the ForwardHealth Portal by entering the ATN (application tracking number)
from the Provider Recertification Notice and pressing " Search."

Providers will recelve one of the following status responses:

. "Approved." ForwardHealth has reviewed the recertification materials and all requirements have been met. ForwardHealth is
completing updates to provider files.

. "Awaiting Additional Info." ForwardHealth has reviewed the recertification materials and has requested additional information
from the provider. Providers will receive aletter viamail when additional materials or information are required to complete
processing of the recertification materials.

. "Awaiting Follow-On Documents." ForwardHealth requires additional paper documents to process the recertification. After the
provider has submitted recertification information online via the Portal, the final screen will list additional documents the provider
must mail to ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth cannot complete processing until these documents are received. This statusis
primarily used for SMV (specialized medical vehicle) provider recertification.

. "Denied." The provider's recertification has been denied.

. "Failure to Recertify." The provider has not recertified by the established recertification deadline.

. "In Process." The recertification materials are in the process of being reviewed by ForwardHealth.

. "Paper Reguested." The provider requested a paper recertification application and ForwardHealth has not received the paper
application yet.

. "Recert Initiated." The Provider Recertification Notice and PIN (personal identification number) letter have been sent to the
provider. The provider has not started the recertification process yet.

. "Recertified." The provider has successfully completed recertification. There are no actions necessary by the provider.

. "Referred To DHS." ForwardHealth has referred the provider recertification materials to the State Certification Specialist for
recertification determination.

Topic #8519

Notification L etters

Providers undergoing recertification will recelve two important |etters in the mail from ForwardHealth:

. The Provider Recertification Notice. Thisisthe first notice to providers. The Provider Recertification Notice contains identifying
information about the provider who is required to complete recertification, the recertification deadline, and the ATN (application
tracking number) assigned to the provider. The ATN is used when logging in to the ForwardHealth Portal to complete
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recertification and also serves as the tracking number when checking the status of the provider's recertification.
. ThePIN (persona identification number) letter. Providers will receive this notice afew days after the Provider Recertification
Notice. The PIN letter will contain a recertification PIN and instructions on logging in to the Portal to complete recertification.

The letters are sent to the mailing address on file with Wisconsin Medicaid. Providers should read these |etters carefully and keep them

for reference. The letters contain information necessary to log in to the secure Recertification area of the Portal to complete
recertification. If a provider needs to replace one of the letters, the recertification process will be delayed.

Topic #8523

Paper Recertification Applications

Providers who do not have Internet access or who are not able to complete recertification via the ForwardHealth Portal should contact
Provider Servicesto request a paper recertification application. Providers who request a paper application are required to complete the
recertification process on paper and not online via the Portal to avoid duplicate recertification submissions.

Topic #8522

Recertification Completed by an Authorized
Representative

A provider has several options for submitting information to the DHS (Department of Health Services), including electronic and Web-
based submission methodologies that require the input of secure and discrete access codes but not written provider signatures.

The provider has sole responsibility for maintaining the privacy and security of any access code the provider uses to submit information
to the DHS, and any individual who submits information using such access code does so on behalf of the provider, regardless of whether
the provider gave the access code to the individual or had knowledge that the individual knew the access code or used it to submit
information to the DHS.

Topic #8520

Recertification on the Forwar dHealth Portal

L ogging in to the Secur e Recertification Area of the Portal

Once a provider has received the Provider Recertification Notice and PIN (personal identification number) letter, the provider may log
in to the Recertification area of the ForwardHealth Portal to begin the recertification process.

The Recertification area of the Portd is not part of a Provider Portal account. Providers do not need a Provider Portal account to
participate in recertification via the Porta. Providers are not able to access the Recertification area of the Portal by logginginto a
Provider Portal account; providers must use the ATN (application tracking number) from the Provider Recertification Notice and PIN
from the PIN letter to log in to the Recertification area of the Portal.

The Porta will guide providers through the recertification process. On each screen, providers are required to complete or verify
information.

Completing Recertification

Providers are required to complete al of the recertification screensin a single session. The Portal will not save a provider's partia
progress through the recertification screens. If a provider does not complete al of the recertification screensin a single session, the
provider will be required to start over when logging in to the Recertification area of the Portal again.
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It isimportant to read the final screen carefully and follow all instructions before exiting the recertification process. After exiting the
recertification process, providers will not be able to retrieve the provider recertification documents for their records.

The final screen of the recertification process gives providers the option to print and save a PDF (Portable Document Format) version of
the recertification information submitted to ForwardHealth. Providers whose recertification is approved immediately will also be able to
print a copy of the approval letter and the Provider Agreement signed by the DHS (Department of Health Services).

In other cases, the final screen will give providers additional instructions to complete recertification, such as the following:

. Therecertification application requires review. Providers are mailed the approval letter and other materias when the application is
approved.
. Some providers may be required to send additional paper documentation to ForwardHealth.
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Sanctions

Topic #211

| ntermediate Sanctions

According to DHS 106.08(3), Wis. Admin. Code, the DHS (Department of Health Services) may impose intermediate sanctions on
providers who violate certain requirements. Common examples of sanctions that the DHS may apply include the following:

. Review of the provider's claims before payment.

. Referral to the appropriate peer review organization, licensing authority, or accreditation organization.
. Restricting the provider's participation in BadgerCare Plus.

. Requiring the provider to correct deficiencies identified in a DHS audit.

Prior to imposing any alternative sanction under this section, the DHS will issue a written notice to the provider in accordance with DHS
106.12, Wis. Admin. Code.

Any sanction imposed by the DHS may be appealed by the provider under DHS 106.12, Wis. Admin. Code. Providers may appeal a
sanction by writing to the DHA (Division of Hearings and Appeals).

Topic #212

|nvoluntary Termination

The DHS (Department of Health Services) may suspend or terminate the Medicaid certification of any provider according to DHS
106.06, Wis. Admin. Code.

The suspension or termination may occur if both of the following apply:

. The DHSfinds that any of the grounds for provider termination are applicable.
. The suspension or termination will not deny members access to services.

Reasonabl e notice and an opportunity for a hearing within 15 days will be given to each provider whose certification is terminated by the
DHS. Refer to DHS 106.07, Wis. Admin. Code, for detailed information regarding possible sanctions.

In cases where Medicare enroliment is required as a condition of certification with Wisconsin Medicaid, termination from Medicare
results in automatic termination from Wisconsin Medicaid.

Topic #213

Sanctionsfor Collecting Payment from Members

Under state and federal laws, if a provider inappropriately collects payment from an enrolled member, or authorized person acting on
behalf of the member, that provider may be subject to program sanctions including termination of Medicaid certification. In addition, the
provider may aso be fined not more than $25,000, or imprisoned not more than five years, or both, pursuant to 42 USC s. 1320a-7b
(d) or 49.49(3m), Wis. Stats.

There may be narrow exceptions on when providers may collect payment from members.

Topic #214
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Withholding Payments

The DHS (Department of Health Services) may withhold full or partial Medicaid provider payments without prior notification if, as the
result of any review or audit, the DHS finds reliable evidence of fraud or willful misrepresentation.

"Reliable evidence" of fraud or willful misrepresentation includes, but is not limited to, the filing of criminal charges by a prosecuting
attorney against the provider or one of the provider's agents or employees.

The DHS s required to send the provider a written notice within five days of taking this action. The notice will generally set forth the
allegations without necessarily disclosing specific information about the investigation.
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Clams
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Archive Date:09/01/2011

Claims:Adjustment Requests

Topic #314

Allowed Claim

An alowed claim (or adjustment request) contains at least one service that is reimbursable. Allowed claims display on the Paid Claims
Section of the RA (Remittance Advice) with a dollar amount greater than "0" in the allowed amount fields. Only an alowed claim, which
isalso referred to asa claim in an allowed status, may be adjusted.

Topic #815

Denied Claim

A claim that was completely denied is considered to bein a denied status. To receive reimbursement for a claim that was completely
denied, it must be corrected and submitted as a new claim.

Topic #512

Electronic

837 Transaction

Even if the original claim was submitted on paper, providers may submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 (837 Health Care
Claim) transaction.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The DHCAA (Division of Health Care Access and Accountability) offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES
(Provider Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 transaction. To obtain
PES software, providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers
may call the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Portal Claim Adjustments

Providers can submit claim adjustments via the Portal. Providers may use the search function to find the specific claim to adjust. Once
found, the provider can alter the claim to reflect the desired change and resubmit it to ForwardHealth. Any claim ForwardHeal th has
paid can be adjusted and resubmitted on the Portal, regardless of how the claim was originally submitted.

Topic #513

Follow-Up

Providers who believe an error has occurred or their issues have not been satisfactorily resolved have the following options:

. Submit a new adjustment request if the previous adjustment request isin an alowed status.
. Submit a new claim for the services if the adjustment request isin a denied status.
. Contact Provider Services for assistance with paper adjustment requests.
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. Contact the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk for assistance with electronic adjustment requests.

Topic #515

Paper

Paper adjustment requests must be submitted using the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (10/08)) form.

Topic #816

Processing

Within 30 days of receipt, ForwardHealth generally reprocesses the origina claim with the changes indicated on the adjustment request
and responds on ForwardHealth remittance information.

Topic #514

Purpose

After reviewing both the claim and ForwardHealth remittance information, a provider may determine that an allowed claim needs to be
adjusted. Providers may file adjustment requests for reasons including the following:

. To correct billing or processing errors.
. To correct inappropriate payments (overpayments and underpayments).
. Toadd and delete services.
. To supply additional information that may affect the amount of reimbursement.
. Torequest professional consultant review (e.g., medical, dental).
Providers may initiate reconsideration of an allowed claim by submitting an adjustment request to ForwardHealth.

Topic #4857

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claim
Adjustments

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer to their companion
documents for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.
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Diabetic Supplies

Topic #9097

Claim Adjustmentsfor Diabetic Supplies

Adjustment requests for claims submitted must reflect the manner in which the claim was originally processed. For example, if a provider
submitted a claim on April 3, 2010, with a HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure code and adjusts the
claim on August 4, 2010, the provider should not change the HCPCS procedure code to an NDC (National Drug Code).

Topic #9057

Transition to National Drug Codes

Providers are required to indicate NDCs (National Drug Codes) on claims for diabetic supplies with two exceptions.

. Thereisan approved PA (prior authorization) currently on file.
. TheclamisaMedicare Part B crossover claim.

Claims must be submitted in the NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug Programs) Telecommunication Standard Formation
Version 5.1, using PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software, or on a Noncompound Drug Claim (F-13072 (10/08)) form.

Approved Prior Authorization on File

If amember has an approved PA currently on file with ForwardHealth and the PA was approved with a HCPCS (Heal thcare Common
Procedure Coding System) code, providers should continue to submit a professional claim with the approved HCPCS code. For
example, if aprovider received an approved PA on April 3, 2010, with a HCPCS procedure code and submits a claim on August 4,
2010, the provider should not change the HCPCS procedure code to an NDC.
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Good Faith Claims

Topic #518
Definition

A good faith claim may be submitted when a claim is denied due to a discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in the
claims processing system and the member's actual enrollment. If a member presents a temporary card or an EE (Express Enrollment)
card, BadgerCare Plus encourages providers to check the member's enrollment and, if the enrollment is not on file yet, make a
photocopy of the member's temporary card or EE card. If Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification System) indicates that the member
is not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus, providers should check enrollment again in two days or wait one week to submit a claim to
ForwardHealth. If the EV S indicates that the member gtill is not enrolled after two days, or if the claim is denied with an enrollment-
related EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code, providers should contact Provider Services for assistance.
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Over payments

Topic #528

Adjustment Request vs. Cash Refund

Except for nursing home and hospital providers, cash refunds may be submitted to ForwardHealth in lieu of an adjustment request.
However, whenever possible, providers should submit an adjustment request for returning overpayments since both of the following are
true:

. A cash refund does not provide documentation for provider records as an adjustment request does. (Providers may be required

to submit proof of the refund at alater time.)
. Providers are not able to further adjust the claim after a cash refund is done if an additional reason for adjustment is determined.

Topic #532

Adjustment Requests

When correcting an overpayment through an adjustment request, providers may submit the adjustment request electronically or on
paper. Providers should not submit provider-based billing claims through adjustment processing channels.

ForwardHealth processes an adjustment request if the provider is al of the following:

. Medicaid certified on the DOS (date of service).

. Not currently under investigation for Medicaid fraud or abuse.

. Not subject to any intermediate sanctions under DHS 106.08, Wis. Admin. Code.

. Claiming and receiving ForwardHealth reimbursement in sufficient amounts to alow the recovery of the overpayment within a very
limited period of time. The period of time is usualy no more than 60 days.

Electronic Adjustment Requests

ForwardHealth will deduct the overpayment when the electronic adjustment request is processed. Providers should use the companion
document for the appropriate 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transaction when submitting adjustment requests.

Paper Adjustment Requests

For paper adjustment reguests, providers are required to do the following:

. Submit an Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (10/08)) form through normal processing channels (not Timely Filing),
regardless of the DOS.
. Indicate the reason for the overpayment, such as a duplicate reimbursement or an error in the quantity indicated on the claim.

After the paper adjustment request is processed, ForwardHealth will deduct the overpayment from future reimbursement amounts.

Topic #533

Cash Refunds

When submitting a personal check to ForwardHealth for an overpayment, providers should include a copy of the RA (Remittance
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Advice) for the claim to be adjusted and highlight the affected claim on the RA. If acopy of the RA is not available, providers should
indicate the ICN (internal control number), the NPI (National Provider Identifier) (if applicable), and the payee ID from the RA for the
claim to be adjusted. The check should be sent to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Financial Services Cash Unit
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0004

Topic #531

ForwardHealth-Initiated Adjustments

ForwardHealth may initiate a